

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
JOSEPH LEHEY, individually and as a
Member of FSJ, LLC, a Delaware Limited
Liability Company, on behalf of himself
and all other members of FSJ, LLC
similarly situated and in the right of
FSJ, LLC,

Index No. 112623/10

Plaintiff,

-against-

TIM GOLDBURT, MATT SANDY, DAVID PERILLO,
FSJ IMPORTS, LLC, RAM PHOSPHORIX, LLC,
GENERAL PHOSPHORIX, LLC, JOSEPH RUBIN,
KEVIN MULLINS, AMJG, LLC, and
FRANCIS MASSIE,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
RENEW MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY RECEIVER AND OTHER
RELIEF**

Submitted by:

**JULES A. EPSTEIN, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Office & P.O. Address
600 Old Country Road, Suite 505
Garden City, NY 11530
(516) 745-1325**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PRIOR PROCEEDING 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT COMPLIED WITH THE COURT’S RULING ON
NOVEMBER 9, 2010 TO FULLY COOPERATE WITH PLAINTIFF’S ACCOUNTANTS
AND DELIVER BACKUP DOCUMENTATION AND INVOICES 4

THE FORENSIC ANALYSIS THUS FAR REVEALS DEFENDANTS
HAVE LOOTED MILLIONS OF DOLLARS 6

POINT I - MOTION FOR LEAVE TO RENEW MOTION FOR
APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY RECEIVER 12

POINT II - APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY RECEIVER 14

POINT III - RENEWAL OF MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY
RECEIVER 15

POINT IV - RECEIVER FOR FSJ IMPORTS, LLC 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bobeal v. Bobeal, 196 AD2d 471 14

Border v. Broudarge, 38 NYS282 14

Chaline Estates v. Furcraft Associates, 278 AD2d 141 14

CPLR 2221 12

CPLR 2221(e) (2) and (3) 13

CPLR 6401 14

Dolgoff v. Projectavision, 235 AD2d 311 (1st Dept., 1997) 15

Gadamski v. Gadamski, 256 AD2d 675 14

Gimbel v. Reibaum, 78 AD2d 897 14

Rose v. Rose, 305 AD2d 578 14

Singh v. Brunswick Hospital Center, 2 AD3d 433
(2nd Dept., 2003) 15

Somerville House Management v. American Television
Syndication Company, 100 AD2d 821 14
